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thousands of cases of adulteration in the cities and towns of India. Has the Government any plan to check this loss to the health of the country?

SHRI ANNASAHIB SHINDE: I
am sorry; this is not coming under this.

~~~:~~~mrT~
~ ttJ~ fif;lf1 l'fl!T ~ am tWfil '\3'n ~
f~~~if~~~·llW('fCf~ ~1!1
M;m;: ~r ~t.=n 'ITT ~v:ft I ~
~ ~ f~ l<tl' l1;~1!R' ~T ~IRT ~
~<r.f t!;'ffi!fti, ~ ~ ~ ~T ~1 ~ I
~ ~ 3R1: ~ l1;~VI'f \ft ~T <:iP' ~ ~
f~ ~I"l;r if;n<:TT l'fl!T ~ f~ 1!mf.r<r.
~ ~ ~ .n.r~·lt ~ 'fiT 'lTTm ~~
~ ~. arh: ~ ~ \ft ;f;ffl ~. I ~
~ri 'fiT it ~ ;f'if~ ~. arh ~T ~ q
~ ~ri ~rJi't m~ f, ~ iR ~
~mr a (fT~;r ~~?ri 'fiT '1'fi'~ fi'flfT;;mIT
~ I ~!f cmr ~~~. f~ ~ mm~~'iT
~ 3f1~H ~r ~ I ~T mer ~'liT;ro<: ~ •
~ ~6m ~ f~ ~~ ;ri ?ri ~, ~r.rmn:
~ fi'flfT ~ I ~f'li';r ~r.rmn: ~) ~~
~ f~H~ ~ ~ 'Ii<: ~m ~H ~m
;f~ ~ I ~ 3fT~ i[~1T ~ ;;rm;
l1;;ftfll"1T I ~~ ~~~ '!iT ~~ f~
1ft mr ani: t I 1ft 'lHT ~ ~~
3f[l1; ~. ~ ~·it ~1!1 M;m-et ~ mr
arh: ~ <mr~;;rr a I ~T ~ ~n: ~,
;;r) IfT\'r ~1m~ ~ rn~, ~ ~ ~
~ ~ ~ ~., ~<fi't ~~m rn ~T ~T
~f'llilf1 ~ ~T ~~ flf;!n ~ arh:
~T~Cfm~~m~~tRrn~
~<A:i 'flIT 3fT'1 ~ l1;f~ if; 3R<:, ~
~~"r.r ij; 3R<:, ~ ~ ij; 3R~ ~lT,
~ ~ tN:etf ~~ 'fi'Tlflf ~~lT
~'l'If~~~~~~~ ~~tR~
~amflfit:~Ifi't~? ~~~~
mr tm en ~iAi'T ~T tulfifz ~ ~ ~
~'Ht"mt I IfllTan!f~~~~{iT?

sHRt ANNASAHIB SHlNDE):
This question telates to specI1lc devil-

nons which were made in respect of cer_
tain categories of spices. If the hon.
Member has any question in regard to the Prevention of Food Adulteration Act. he can address a specific question fO the Health Ministry.

SHRI R. BARUA: If I understocXJ the Ministers' reply aright. he said the classificatiOn for export purposes is different from what we· find in the Food Adulterations Act. He Illso said that in spite of the variation. there is no health hazard in it. May I know whether such a variation may lead to more complications. unless the law is amended? What steps are Government going to talee in this regard?

SHRI ANNASAHIB SHINDE: I
haVe already answered it.

UNREST IN HEAVY ENGINEERING
CORPORATION, RANCID

*839. SHRI P. VENKATASUB-
BAIH: Will the Minister of INDUST-
RIAL DEVELOPMENT AND COM-
PANY AFFAIRS be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that an official case study was made of the abnormal industrial unrest in the Heavy Engineering Corporation, Ranchi; and

(b) if so. the salient features thereof?
THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE

MINISTRY OF INDUSTRIAL DEVE-
LOPMENT AND COMPANY
AFFAIRS (SHRI BHANU PRAKASH
SINGH) : (a) No. Sir.

(b) Does not arise.
SHRI P. VENKATASUBBAIAH :

May I know whether it is a fact that in tnost of the public sector projects unfortunately. the highest executive. soon after taking charge. overnight finds that his relations or people coming from his State are qualified for the posts ·there. with the result that the States where those projects are located are denied the benefits of the employment potential ci'eetlld in that area resulting in great unrest ? If so. what measures do Government propOlle to take in this matter?

'llIE MINISTER OF INDUSTRIAL
DEVBLOpmNT AND COMPANY
AFPAt'RS (SHRI F. A. AHMED):
We have laid down a policy tbat with regard to the senior posts in the public sector projects, requiring technical qualification and experience, the best people available in the whole country will be selected. The IImaller employees will be recruited as far as possible from the area where the industries are located.

SHRI P. VENKATASUBBAIAH:
Concern has been expressed not by individuals, but I.>y members of various State Assemblies and resolutions have been passed where such discontent is prevailing. That apart, may I know whether the third plan emisaged studies being undertaken on industrial relations and implementation of labour laws by the HEC and if so, what are the important suggestions made?

SHRI F. A. AHMED: It is true that in the third plan this study was suggested, on the basis of which there is to be a study in every public sector every third year. In 1966-67 this study was undertaken and a large number of suggestions are there. I can lay it on the Table.

MR. DEPUTY -SPEAKER : Yes.
SHRI N. K. SOMANI: The enormous problems facing the HEC at Ranchi in respect of quality and inadequate production, massive industrial unrest, etc., have been completely relegated to the background by the new Chairman of HEC who happens to be the conscience-keeper of the Government of India, Mr. K. D. Malaviya. He has further declared after his appointment,

"I shall C'Ontinue to exercise my freedom as a political worker after the appointment to this high body to carry on my efforts to rouse the conscious public opinion in India for a speedy implementation of the lIocialist programme."

""~ ."Uii(I'RU :
q''t<fTfffo(1 u;fmqc't 1f~T t. I

SHRI F. A. AHMED: You have rightly pointed out, Sir, that this question is not relevant. But I can say straightway that I have had a discussion with the Chairman and he also agrees that he has to devote his attention to all the questions involving the interests of the public sector at Ranchi.

~ llq "q ~q'i : <1.- li~ ~f1f'fT ~'fT ~
f'fi' I 967- 6 8 if, ~T~H ~T ~;;fTf;p:rf~
'fi'T'1T~!1Tif !l f'f'a';f !lfrI'RT lfUTT;l' ~ 'fi'IT
~~T ~T 3fR "fq ~1' fT~!1T1f, ~, "IT

>:~T ~ lIT ~~l1 'fi'T ~T <:~T ~, ;a-'1if, 'fi'TTlJ[
I 968- 6 9 !l f'f'a'.fT 'fi'lfT 'fi'T 3RG1fT ~

3fT>: l'fT~~ f>:1f!1Tif 'fi'T 'fi'Tq-T7:!1Tif 'f.'T J:fTS-
'f!lTif q->: 'fliT 3f"17 q-~1fT I

~ ~~ att'ft ~~ : ~'1 l1'IT9' 'f.'T
~T 3flfU~if9' l:1'IT9' ~ 'f.'W 'fT~ ~T *,
~f'f;;; 4-' 'f;i'\' '1'f.'iIT R' fro ~if "fr'fT it ~'fT-

• f<,9"fi' ~;r t:!;""Tt1<f ,T 'f.'T <7 ~- aft. ~'T <rT'l
'fi'T 'f;)f!1T!1T 'fi'~ ~ ~'f'F f'f.''1 ~g ~ :m-"l"1
<Mfl1C'T 'f.'1' 'f.'T;r 1l 9'mT ~~ I

MR. DEPUTY-SPEAKER: Hon. members must bear in mind the main question. If they go far beyond it, one question will take half an hour and others are deprived of the opportunity to put their questions.

SHRI V. KRISHNAMOORTHY: It is a fact that the top executives always select their kith and kin, because blood is thicker than water ...

SHRI AMRIT NAHATA: SomMer
Is thicker than blood.

SHRI V. KRISHNAMOORTHY:
Perhaps Mr. Nahata has some preferen-

MR. DEPUTY-SPEAKER: The ces. That is why he is angry. question does not concern the Chalrman.

SHRI N. K. SOMANI: In that background, I shall frame my question.
Would the Government of India instruct the new Chairman to apply his mind eXclusively to solve all the. problema of HEC and not indulge himself in politk:aI activitic:s ?

SHRI AMRIT NAHATA: I said,
.rombhar is thicker than blood.

SHRI V. KRISHNAMOORTHY:
May I know whether the Government Is prepared to give instructiODJ to the top executives that after the date of their assuming office in any public acetor undertaking, their kith and kin and near relatives should not be appointed in tbat particular undertaking? What is the policy of Government in this regard?

SHRI F. A. AHMED: This question is not relevant, but I can assure him that if specific instances are brought to our notice where favouritism has been shown, we will look into it.

AN HON. MEMBER: Thousands of instances are there.

"'" ~ ~ : ONT ;fi;fT l1r(~ ~
<r.~ ~ fip ~~R ~'fT ~'I'Tf'fl1fnT 'f.l'r1-
1:111''1' j; ;f!f'1::q.'l' ~ Offii <r.< "'fT ~ 3fh:1
~~R <r.iIT ~ f<r. ~ 3I"f'l'T l'InT ~'RT
~1fT ~;;rTf'fl1'fm t:;;rtc: 'fiT ~~a li WIT-

;fiT I ~~R l'flIT'fT"l'-fT li q~ ~Tm f'f.
W~'f, ''IT ito ~To ~"rl1', ~ m>r
cr'!hi '!ill:(j>r 'fitit 9'1:( ~ ~ f'f. ~ 'ifn: ~
'f.rl'f 'fi(, <rrt <rn-'f ~ ~) ;;ml'lfT I

'fl1'T ~ ~T ~ f'fi ~r'1:: f;;r'f CJ:ff'f(fll'T
'fi'[ ~'fT 'f.if.q;:;j 'fir ;f11'~'l' iI"lmT ~, ~
~'1 'T~ 'T'1:: ~a- ~I:( '1fT 'nfufl"rn li 'lfTlf ~
~a-~, 31''1<: itT, aT 'fllT ~ ~'flfi)
'f~4'f it 'R 'T'1:: '>;~ff ~r:r; qfmC'f'f li
'lfTlf ~if ~ 1'f'l'T 'fi'tlTT? ~ ifT-':T ~'1
'f.'l'>r-t am: ~>r ~~ 'fiT ~>r~T 'f.'l'R it
'l'T 1:('f'fT'f'lfcow ~~~ f~;;rffi~, ~
1:('f~Tf~n "'fl1r ~r ~Rf ~. I ffi ~­
<r.n: if ~'fi) ~ I:(iffi'ftf~'f f~ if;
fi:ro: ~ l[);;r;rr 'f'fTt ~, arf'fi ~ ~
I:(ftIiW';"'fr lfflf ~ ~ ? . . .

""'~If~~:~(flfiH
'fq-~'f ~ 'fir ~~, ~ 'f.Ttmr
~ ~ ~H' I (~Tof)

0Jft~ .. ~ :~T'l'~~
'flfT~);:rr ~? q-%fl If>'Iif.t if; m <r.f ~rt
~'I

MR. DEPUTY-SPEAKER: If you want further information about the activities of tho Chairman, you can put •
eeparate question. They are not covered by thb. This question is _bout tho \IIl-

rest resulting from a particular employment policy followed in public sector undertakings. 'l' ~ lJ~ : ~e1l1r(~, if

arm; f~g; ~a ~f1T sr~i! If.Tr[T

'if1lm ~ I ~;ff 3f[q ~ f~~, f'l1'fr
;fi;f'~~r~ I

MR. DEPUTY-SPEAKER: I do not mind your protest. The supplementary should be relevant to the main question.
If you widen the area, then it will be difficult. 'l' 1fi~"'fT"'f ,,~ : ;;r) 'fCIT"'f ifif f'p:rT
~T ~ ;jf'fR ~ ~ ~ ~, '1" ~ ::;rcmr

l~~ ~rf;m; I

liHRI SHEO NARAIN: He must withdraw his words .... (interruptions).

MR. DEPUTY-SPEAKER: There is a good ground for protest. But hon.
Members should realise that if there is conflict between the viewpoints expressed by Members. it can be put in a different way. Now, Shri K. K. Chatterjee.

~'Ifi~ lJ~ : 3fb7.fell1r(~, Jtif
;;r,. ~ f'f."l1'T ~ ~ ::;rcmr '1T ~;r

~Tf~ I. .. (~) ... 3!'1': ~'l'f.T

i't~ ~~ ~if ~ 3lT'l~ 1fr1: li ~cm;;r ~ aT
~~\lT<rT'Tlf~'fOT~~~ I ~'f.'lfr
'f~ it 3f~llT'i li 'fiff <mr ~ lfil¥IT I i:rtT 'f."ff it'fr 'fl«<r ~r O!ft 3lT'T'f.T fs'f-
~ m 'fiT I ~'foOf;i. ;f~T l1r(~ iT
'f."F,'iT ~ f'f. ~ if7: ~ lfl ;jf'fR ~ I

MR. DEPUTY-SPEAKER: This matter is over. I haVe already called another hon. Member. Further, when the Minister is not replying, what can I do?

SHRI F. A. AHMED: Sir, I accept your ruling.

"" ~ ~ : ira ~ anq;
ani~ ~ I itv 3IT'f it ~ lI"g' ~ fir; ~Ifi'
~~~~m~;f~T~~~
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If>'~ ~~ t flf>' ~ ~or ''IT 'i.m <roflf>'
'3"~r ~f'li!('T ~~ff ~? lIT \'IT ~ ~ ~
flf>' tr\! '1fii'fln:~ ff ~~ ~. . .

MR. DEPUTY·SPEAKER. : I will explain the position. You are a lawyer.
You should appreciate that when a question is placed on the Order Paper I have to see how far I can give latitude.
Otherwise, on one question alI allied matters are likely' to be raised.

-t\' ~ T<" : ~·it ~ri ~ ~T
~ flf>' ~l1':q.~ qrr",re'fi't ~ ~m ~ ~1t
~. lIT ~? crT ~~ ~ rom:~ 1
ii'~aft~~~lm~ 1

MR. DEPUTY·SPEAKER: If he replies, I have no objection. But, as I have said, it is not covered by the main question.

~ ... 1I'*iI .. iOd ..... i : ~. m ~~
.~~T If>'1 ~11"T ~~ ~r ~ 1 31'T'f.t
~ l1T'f.'r f~lfT ~ ~T itu 'SqiW1T If;'T

J:ITri' tfr Wiflt 1 f'f.'l'fr 'f; flimtI; ~Wf
If>'B 'f; ~ lfTll'~ ~Tf;o'1 3llm ~~r
~ ~ 1 crT lfj1; ~~ ~'1 1f-ryr If;'T <fCmf

'f.'\~~?

MR. DEPUTY -SPEAKER: This is over. Shri K. K. Chatterjee.

~~ ~:~~crT~~
..nf.l1;1

MR. DEPUTY-SPEAKER: When
the Minister is not replying, what can I do? I cannot compel him.

.:ft 1Ii~ 'l~ : ~ <fCmf ~T
~~f.:fllf~ ~~ 00 if; ;ITt ~ 'IT

f'f.' 'fQT 'H ~ ffi ~mr t? It-u
If>'~;;r ~ ~ flf>' ~T ~ anq; f~ ~'fltfGlf
~ lfQ ;'.flf>' 41'fflfffif ~ \TT1T ~ ~ ~
'fQi' ar'f~ ~mr ~ 1 ,";m lief\' ~
'3"0fiIiT ~ rn flI; q 4if.1feiffi ~
'lPT~~ I ~~t~ 1

-t\'·~:~~~tl

MR. DEPUTY-SPEAKER: As far as I am concerned, I am very clear in my mind.

SHRI D. N. PATODIA : The Minis·
ter was about to reply.

MR. DEPUTY -SPEAKER: I have already stated that if it is beyond tho scoPe of the question, I cannot say that the Minister should reply. I cannot compel him. But if it is within the scope, if he had first put this question of the politics of the Chairman leading to some unrest, that would have been very very proper.

SHRI S. KANDAPPAN: It iSll very relevant and leading question. The Chairman of the corporation is indulg. ing in politics because of which there is unrest.

MR. DEPUTY·SPEAKER: When
the Minister has nothing to say, what could I do?

gHRI KANWAR LAL GUPTA: YOll can force him to reply.

~~~~~~~~
if;~ar.mc~~~ I.
(~) ...

MR. DEPUTY -SPEAKER: Shri K.
K. Chatterjee.

SHRI KRISHNA KUMAR CHAT-
TERJEE: In the labyrinth of words a very important matter has been side·
tracked. Shri Venkatasubbaiah has pin·
pointed a very serious issue that there has been abnormal labour unrest in the public sector undertaking in Ranchi. The position is the same in Durgapur also, where also it is a public sector under·
taking. In the private sector also the position is not different. In my own State, the Martin Burn Company with 12,000 workers is completely closed for the last two months. So also Indian Iron with 6,000 workers. In the light of all this. I want to know whether the hon.
Minister also feels that our labour laws, as enacted and prevailina today In the country are out of date and they require immediate thorough re-examinati~ and r<:vision? If so, Is the hon. MlDlster prepared to take immediate steps to hring about such a chmge so that Parliament can be seized of this question?

SHRI F. A. AHMED: The problem of industrial relations and the application df local laws has been engaging the attention of the Government and we shall certainly take into consideration the suggestion of the hon. Member. If the present labour laws require some modification, I will have a talk with the Labour Minister and liCe to what extent they can be modified.

qr ;:fq '01f : .q mft ~ 'fiT ~
~ a:in: m.rr ~ ~ fit; ~ ~ if;
~ am: ~ 'I1ftm:r "t~f"S',fl<" ~
~, ~\ftrn~if;~~3f!Iim~
~~~~~~vfi31R
~~~~tm;'fl lro'~
~~fit;~~if;~<:Rtli
~~Ifliffi)~~?.q ~
~~fit;rn~~"""'<'fT1J.rnif;
ft:t'r{~~I!>'t>.ft~ffi"<'t'~
if,~am:~~~~;;fTt~
~ ~ §i vfi am: tr<ft 'I>'T ~
'I>'T~~~~~mr~if;
~ ~ ~ arTfo u;;fo ito /fo ~o lfTTf'fo tt'fo ~o lfT~~if;~
~am:rn~il;;mr;fr~~
am:~~if;~~rtvfi?
llft gt vf\' ij) IftTT ~ ~ ?

~~3ttoft~;~~~
ar.rne I!>'t ;ncr ~ ~ fit; ~ ~ ~
~~am:~~~~,
~~~fit;~~ li~1!q'
~ am: ~ ~ lJ.f.I1R 'lft ~ ~ I ~
~~~t I oi't~~'lT­
~ I!>'t trt ~ ~ 3!'Tfo u;;fo ito l{o ~o
~I~m~~m~t~
Q iT1ft' (fit; o;r.r w t I ~ ~
~pr I am ~;nfl'f~~~
I!>'t lf1It ~ am t:t'J-t:t'J ~ if ~ ~
I!>'t~~qt~tl

MAJORITY PARnCIPAnON BY POREIONERS IN JOINT VENTURBs

*840. DR. RANEN SEN: Will the Minister of INDUSTRIAL DEVELOP-
MENT AND COMPANY AFFAIRS
be pleased to atate :

(a) whether Government propose to relax the existing restrictions on majority participation by foreigners in joint ventures; and

(b) if so, the reasons therefor?

TIfE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
MINISTRY OF INDUSTRIAL DEVE-
LOPMENT & COMPANY AFFAIRS
(SHRI BHANU PRAKASH SINGH) :
(a) No, Sir.

(b) Does not arise.

DR. RANEN SEN: The hon. Minister has very summarily rejected the question.

SHRI BHANU PRAKASH SINGH:
It is not rejection; it is the answer.

DR. RANEN SEN: It Is rejection.

Is it known to the Minister that the All India Association of Industry had made a ,urvey of the whole question of collaboration for nine months and the Mudaliar Committee had also gone into the question? They had made certain recommendations to the Government; a few of them are that the majority partners should be Indians in case of collaboration, after collaboration regular research work must be carried out so that instead of future foreign know-how Indian know-how can develop and several other recommendations. In view of this I want to know whether on the basis of the reports of these two committees Government have come to any conclusion regarding foreign collaboration that is taking plaCe and is likely to take place in future; if so, what are they.

TIfE MINISTER OF INDUSTRIAL
DEVELOPMENT AND COMPANY
AFFAIRS (SHRI F. A. AHMED): I
would like to divide the question into two parts. So far as cOllaboration in the public sector is concerned, I CID straipt-
way say that we baw decided DOt to allow majority participation In ind1lltrlea which are run by the public eector. So

